

## The New York City Council

## **Legislation Text**

File #: Res 1144-2019, Version: \*

## Res. No. 1144

Resolution calling upon the United States Congress to investigate the Trump Administration's malfeasance and mismanagement of Puerto Rico's disaster recovery and relief funds.

## By Council Member Cabrera

Whereas, On September 20, 2017, Hurricane Maria struck Puerto Rico leaving the entire island without power and causing approximately \$90 billion in damages, as reported by the National Oceanic Atmospheric Administration; and

Whereas, Following the hurricane, the United States (U.S.) Congress approved tens of billions of dollars in immediate disaster relief funds, including \$1.5 billion in February 2018, and an additional \$18.5 billion in April 2018, to be disbursed by the Department of Housing and Urban Development's (HUD) Community Development Block Grant Disaster Recovery (CDBG - DR) program, as reported by HUD; and

Whereas, According to the Cable News Network (CNN), about \$10.2 billion of the funding was designated to finance Puerto Rico's unmet needs that continue after initial support and \$8.3 billion was designated to support efforts to mitigate future storm destruction; and

Whereas, According to HUD's monthly CDBG - DR Grant Financial Report, as of March 1, 2019, less than \$14,000 of the \$20 billion that Congress approved had been spent on post-disaster reconstruction in Puerto Rico, while about \$18.5 billion of the approved funding did not reach Puerto Rico at all; and

Whereas, Months later, the spending rates of funding allocated to the island did not improve as HUD's Monthly CDBG-DR Grant Financial Report released on June 28, 2019, shows that for the prior three months, Puerto Rico spent, on average, just \$114,647 of the \$1.5 billion allocated to the island; and

Whereas, Funding to restore Puerto Rico's power grid has yet to be disbursed, and on June 27, 2019,

File #: Res 1144-2019, Version: \*

nearly 50 U.S. Representatives sent a letter to the Trump Administration urging that they publicize the Federal

Register Notice detailing the administrative requirements for the disbursement of the \$2 billion in CDBG-DR

HUD funding to rebuild Puerto Rico and the U.S. Virgin Island's power grids; and

Whereas, Unlike other disaster assistance programs, HUD is required to publish comprehensive grant

requirements for each disaster before issuing emergency funds, and the U.S. Government Accountability Office

credits long wait times to understaffing at HUD and HUD's labor-intensive approval process for grantees; and

Whereas, On August 2, 2019, the New York Times reported that the Trump Administration would

postpone the disbursement of about \$9 million of CDBG-DR disaster prevention funds for Puerto Rico, the

U.S. Virgin Islands and nine states due to allegations of corruption and financial mismanagement within the

disbursement process; and

Whereas, As reported by HUD on August 2, 2019, HUD will appoint a federal financial monitor to

oversee the disbursement of Puerto Rico's disaster funds, including previous and future funds awarded by

HUD; and

Whereas, Puerto Rico is the oldest and most populous U.S. territory, and residents have expressed

concern that the U.S. is treating the territory like a second class citizen; and

Whereas, June 1st marked the beginning of hurricane season on the island, yet, over 3 million of its

residents are still awaiting financial support from a hurricane that occurred nearly two years ago, due largely to

the Trump Administration's mismanagement of recovery and relief funds; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, That the Council of the City of New York calls upon United States Congress to investigate

the Trump Administration's malfeasance and mismanagement of Puerto Rico's disaster recovery and relief

funds.

LS # 10878 8/7/19

KJ

File #: Res 1144-2019, Version: \*